
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Environment & Community Safety Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 10 November 2008 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Morgan (Chairman) 

 Janio (Deputy Chairman), Davey, Davis, Drake, 
Rufus, Smart and Wells 

Contact: Mary van Beinum 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
01273 - 29 - 1062 
mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

30. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 A. Declaration of Substitutes 
 
Where a Member of the Commission is unable to attend a meeting for 
whatever reason, a substitute Member (who is not a Cabinet Member) 
may attend and speak and vote in their place for that meeting. Substitutes 
are not allowed on Scrutiny Select Committees or Scrutiny Panels. 
 
The substitute Member shall be a Membe
[...]
s under consideration are:- 
 
for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the item, provided that the public are also allowed to 
attend the meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right 
or otherwise, BUT the Member must leave immediately after he/she has 
made the representations, answered the questions, or given the 
evidence, 
 
if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee, or 
 
if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has been required 
to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-Committee 
to answer questions. 
 
C. Declaration of Party Whip 
 
To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 
 
D. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items are under 
consideration. 
 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its heading 
the category under which the information disclosed in the report is 
confidential and therefore not available to the public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 
 

 

31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4 

 

32. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 No letters from Councillors or Notices of Motion have been received.  
 

33. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 No public questions have been received. 
 
The closing date for public questions for the meeting to be held on 26 
January 2009 is 16 January. 
 

 



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

34. PERFORMANCE REPORT 5 - 10 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance.  

 Contact Officer: Andy Edwards Tel: 01273 - 29 - 6823  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

35. STREET LIGHTING 11 - 26 

 Report of the Director of Environment.  

 Contact Officer: Christina Liassides Tel: 01273 - 29 - 2036  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

36. INTEGRATED TRANSPORT  

 Report of the Director of Environment. 
 
  

 

 Contact Officer: Andrew Renaut Tel: 01273 - 29 -2477  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

37. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT 2008 27 - 38 

 Report of the Director of Environment.  

 Contact Officer: Andrew Renaut Tel: 01273 - 29 -2477  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

38. OLDER PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY - PROPOSAL FOR A 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

39 - 44 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance.  

 Contact Officer: Mary van Beinum Tel: 01273 291062  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

39. ECSOSC WORK PLAN 45 - 52 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance.  
 

40. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET, CABINET MEMBER OR 
COUNCIL 

 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next available Cabinet, Cabinet 
Member meeting or Council. 

 

 

 



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mary van Beinum, 
(01273 - 29 - 1062, email mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Monday, 3 November 2008 

 
 

 



Agenda Item 31 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
4pm, 15 SEPTEMBER 2008  

 
HOVE TOWN HALL 

 
DRAFT MINUTES 

 
Present:  Councillor Warren Morgan (Chairman), Councillor Tony Janio (Deputy Chairman), 
Councillors Ian Davey, Pat Drake, Sven Rufus, David Smart and Geoffrey Wells. 

 
PART ONE 

 

17 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

17a Declarations of Substitutes 

There were none. 
17b  
 
 
 

Declarations of Interests 

Councillor G Theobald declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 26 and left the 
room during discussion of that item 
 

17c Exclusion of Press and Public 

 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to 
the nature of the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the 
likelihood as to whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would 
be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A, 
Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  

18 

18.1 

MINUTES   
 
That the minutes of the scheduled meeting held on 16 June and the call-in meeting on 
13 August be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

19. CHAIRMAN’S COMMUNICATIONS  

19.1 On behalf of the meeting the Chairman welcomed Councillor Geoffrey Theobald, the 
Environment cabinet member to discuss his portfolio. 

  
20. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

20.1 There were none 

21. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 

1



  

 

21.1 There were none 
 

22. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  

22.1 There were none 

23. 
 
23.1  
 
 
 
 
23.2 
 
 
 
[...]
ree planting 
schemes including with developers as part of Section 106 agreements. 
 

24.3 The Chairman said a statement from the former Councillor Joyce Edmond-Smith who 
had requested the scrutiny review, had been made available to the Committee and to 
officers. She was unable to be present at the meeting. 
 

24.4 RESOLVED – 1) To note the ongoing progress made against each recommendation 

2



  

 

from the 2007 scrutiny review, as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
2) To note the Tree and Woodland Strategy and the policies contained within it 
(Appendix 2) which will take forward a coherent action plan for the city’s tree stock. 
 
3) To agree that no further monitoring is needed on the actions of the scrutiny review. 
 
4) To request officers to reply to Joyce Edmond-Smith’s statement. 
 

25. 
 

AIR QUALITY CHALLENGES FOR THE CITY – THE ROLE OF THE LOCAL 
TRANSPORT PLAN AND LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
 

25.1 
 

The Committee considered a report and presentation  of the Director of Environment  on 
Air Quality Challenges for the City. 
 

25.2 
 

The Head of Transport Strategy and Projects and Senior Technical Officer, Air Quality 
gave details of Air Quality Management Areas and how the boundaries are drawn. 
Examples of pollutants, effects on health and ecosystems, ways to ameliorate their 
effects, experiences from other local authorities and future targets were also discussed.  
 

25.3 Officers stated that there had been some encouraging trends in the monitored levels of 
nitrogen dioxide in certain areas of the City. Further detailed monitoring has identified 
that additional locations may be at risk. 
 

25.4 In answer to questions the meeting heard that the introduction of bus lanes and other 
measures such as encouraging the use of public transport, cycling and walking together 
would help to reduce air pollution over time. Most local buses were less than 5 years old. 
 

25.5 Monitoring will continue, and the measures identified within the Air Qual
[...]
strictions across the City had ended. The Director confirmed 
this and said the decision was the best solution at the time, and did not endanger the 
central government grant funding for the scheme. 
 

26.7 The meeting noted that the ward members would have preferred to have been kept 
better informed. 
 

26.8 RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

27. ECSOSC  WORK PROGRAMME 
 

27.1 The Interim Head of Scrutiny introduced the report of the Director of Strategy and 
Governance. 
 

27.2 The Committee agreed to defer the report on the night-time economy until the March 23rd 
meeting, when the Cumulative Impact Policy will have been in force for one year. 
 

27.3 The Director of Environment told the meeting that Councillor Theobald had brought 
forward the issue of the City’s allotments as a matter that the Committee may wish to  
consider for a Scrutiny Review. The Support Officer would add this as a possible item to 
the Committee’s Work Plan. 
 

27.4 Regarding the topic of a detailed Scrutiny Review the Committee agreed that a further 
meeting be convened of the working group, Councillors Morgan, Janio and Davey. 
 

27.5 RESOLVED  1) that the draft work plan be agreed subject to the above amendment  
2) that a further meeting of the working group be convened. 
3) that progress against the work plan be monitored regularly. 
 

28. 
 
28.1      

ITEMS TO GO FORWARD 
 
There were none. 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.15pm. 
 
Signed Chairman 
 
 
Dated this day of 2008 

4



�
�
�
��
�
�
�
�
�
	

�
�
��
��
�



��
�
�

�

�
�
	�

�
��
�

�
�
�
�
��
�

�
�
��
��
���
��
	

�

��



��
	
��
��
��
�	
�
�
��
���
��
�
�
�
��
�
�
��
�	

�

�
�
�
�
�
�
��

�

�
�
	�
��
�
�
	�
�
�

�
 
��
�
!

�
�
"
��
�
	�
�

�
#
��
�

��
��

�
��
	
�
�	
��

�
�
���

�
��
��
��
�
��
�

�
�
��
��
��

�
��
��
�

�
�

�
�

�
#
�
��

�
��
�

��
�	
�
��
��
�
��
�
��
��
�

�
���
��
��
	
��
�
�
 
���
��
�

�
��
�

�
!

$
�
"
#�
��
�"
��
	

�
"
��

�
�

��
	
�

%
$
%

�
�
�

�

�
��
�

��
�	
�
[...]
ormance reports. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 

2.1 That the committee are updated on the council’s performance against the 
Environment CPA service block and continue to monitor performance. 

 

2.2  That the committee approve the plan to bring performance reports 
before them as follows: 

The Q2 Performance Report – meeting of 26th January 2009 

  The Q3 Performance Report – meeting of 23rd March 2009 

 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1 This will be the last CPA score we will receive. As from April 2008 the 
new local government performance framework (LGPF) came into effect and with it 
the new National Indicator Set (NIS) and the 2008-2011 Local Area Agreement 
(LAA).   

 

7



3.2 Next year the CPA will be replaced by the Comprehensive Area 
Assessment (CAA). This represents a fundamental change in the way the council 
and its partners are assessed. Moving away from solely focusing on the past 
performance of the council to a forward looking assessment of our prospects for 
future success against objectives. Elements of this new approach are still subject 
to consultation, final guidance is expected early in 2009. 

 

3.3 The 2008 CPA scores will provide evidence to inform initial CAA 
judgements from April 2009. 
 
3.4 The service assessment scores for environment, culture, housing and 
benefits will be used, together with the corporate assessment score, use of 
resources score and other annual service assessments, to determine the overall 
CPA category as set out in the Audit commissions publication “CPA – the harder 
test framework for 2008”. 
 

3.5 The Environment Service block is made up of 30 performance indicators 
which each have a nationally set upper and lower threshold. Appendix 1 shows 
the indicators plotted against these thresholds.  

 

3.6  The distribution of indicators around these thresholds is summarised as 
the percentage of indicators above, between and below the thresholds. The 
overall assessment of performance is determined u
[...]
hting has its own designated revenue funding; with specific 
budgets set aside for general maintenance, £585,570 and corrosion inspection 
£234,960. Any changes to the maintenance regime will need to be managed 
within these constraints.  

 
It is expected that the measures outlined in the report to improve performance 
will be contained within existing budgets. 
 
The energy budget for the street lighting stock in 2008/09 is £672,000. The 
contract is jointly held with East Sussex County Council and is currently being 
retendered for one year. Due to the continuing rise in energy prices it is 

16



  
 

expected that there will be a substantial rise in the contract price.  
 
 Finance Officer Consulted: Karen Brookshaw Date: 01/10/2008 
 
5.2 Legal Implications: 
  

The Committee is asked to note the report and to make recommendations in 
light of the content.  The Committee has the following options: 
 
(i) to appoint an Ad Hoc Overview & Scrutiny Panel to carry out a short, 

sharply focused piece of scrutiny, and report its findings to the Cabinet 
Member for Environment, including any recommendations requiring an 
executive decision; 

 
(ii) to propose to the Overview & Scrutiny Commission a Select Committee 

review to carry out a more in-depth investigation.  Such a proposal 
would need to be supported by recommended terms of reference, 
membership, scrutiny brief and resource requirement. 

 
(iii) to keep a watching brief on the issue and review any need for 

involvement when the next set of performance indicators are published 
 
 Lawyer Consulted:  Oliver Dixon                            Date:  22 September 2008 
 
Equalities Implications: 
  
5.3 There are no direct equalities implications although street lighting can enhance 

the quality of life for people using the public highway, especially those with 
visual impairment. 

 

Sustainability Implications: 
  
5.4 Street Lighting is part of the council’s carbon management programme and 

new met
[...]
 
sustainable transport’.  Working in partnership is key to addressing transport issues and 
many organisations in the city such as transport operators, businesses, schools, health 
service providers and local communities are important stakeholders who can contribute 
towards meeting wider objectives.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  
2.1 That the Committee makes comments on the headline progress that is being 
made towards targets during the first two years of the second Local Transport Plan that 
should be reported to, and taken into account by, the Environment Cabinet Member.   
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  

3.1 The current LTP covers the period 2006/07 to 2010/11.  It is the second such 
document, and is often referred to as LTP2. It was approved by the council’s Policy & 
Resources Committee, and submitted to the government, in March 2006.  The LTP 

27



contains the council’s short- to medium-term plans to achieve longer-term objectives, 
with reference to the overall approach to delivery, the progress made in fulfilling 
government requirements and responding to GOSE advice, and how this has influenced 
the proposed 5-year programme of capital investment in transport infrastructure.  The 
investment programme includes measures to promote and provide for the continued 
increased use of more sustainable forms of transport for some journeys, as well as 
important programmes of maintenance. 
 
3.2 In 2008, the government requires Local Authorities to review their progress in  
implementing LTP2s and to publish concise progress reports. This should focus on the 
progress made in meeting objectives and targets in the first two years of the plan and to 
consider any opportunities or threats to the delivery of the LTP in the remaining years. 

 
3.3 When published, the LTP2 contained 20 targets that were to be used as the basis 
for monitoring how well the council was doing.  These targets included a combination of 
7 mandatory go
[...]
AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

1.1 This report sets out proposals for a scrutiny panel to investigate and 
make recommendations on Older People and Community Safety. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 That a cross-party scrutiny panel on Older People and Community 
Safety be established. 

 

2.2 That the Panel comprise four elected BHCC Councillors plus one non-
voting co-optee member of the Older People’s Council. 

 

2.3 That the remit of the Panel as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed. 

 

2.4 That Members suggest additional consultees to be contacted for initial 
views on the scope and desired outcomes of the scrutiny review, for 
consideration at the Panels’ first scoping meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

39



3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1 The 15 October ECSOSC meeting agreed that the working group comprising 
Councillors Morgan, Janio and Davey would meet to discuss a topic suitable 
for scrutiny review to be set up by the parent committee ECSOSC.  

 

3.2 The working group on 7 October supported by the Acting Head of Scrutiny, 
Scrutiny Link Officer and Assistant Director, Public Safety considered a 
range of suggestions. 

 

3.3 The subject of Older People and Community Safety had been raised at the 
Community Safety Forum meeting on 6 October. The working group felt that 
a scrutiny panel would provide a good opportunity to investigate the views of 
older people in this regard and to make positive recommendations based on 
particular concerns that may emerge.  

 

3.4 To help shape the scope of the scrutiny, initial consultees will  be contacted 
prior to the scoping meeting for their written comments on the main concerns 
of elderly people regarding community safety and the desired outcomes for 
the review. 

 

3.5 The Committee is asked to suggest further initial consultees to add to the list 
below: 

 

1) Cabinet Member and all Councillors 

2) Police 

3) Age Concern 

4) Pensioners’ Association 

5) Partnership Community Safety Team 

6) BME, LGBT, other 
[...]
ng considered by 
CMM 22 January 2009 

  

Food Law 
Enforcement Plan 

Annual Plan 
approved before 1 
April each year 

early 2009 Commenting on Food Law 
Enforcement Plan 

  

Health and Safety 
Annual Service Plan 

Annual Plan to be 
approved as above 

early 2009 Commenting on Health and 
Safety Annual Service Plan 

  

5
0



AGENDA ITEM 39 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY OSC WORK PLAN 2008 - 2009 

 

 

Issue Date  Overview & Scrutiny 
Activity 

Progress And Date Outcome And 
Monitoring /Dates 

Other strategic items 

Accommodation 
needs of Gypsies 
and Travellers 

13 August 2008 Call-in of decision made by 
Special Cabinet on 31 July 

Recommendations made 
to Cabinet 18 September 

Cabinet 18 September 
approved ECSOSC 
recommendations 

 

Existing Plans and Strategies: 

 

Local Transport Plan 

Next 5 year plan due in 2011.  

 

Statement of Licensing Policy 

3-year plan runs from 2008 – 2011 

 

Statement of Gambling Policy 

3-year plan runs from 2007 – 2010 

 

Crime and Disorder Reduction Strategy 

3 year plan from 1 April 2008 – 31 March 2011 

 

5
1



5
2


	Agenda
	31 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	34 Performance Report
	Item 34 - Performance

	35 Street Lighting
	Item 35 street lighting app C
	item 34 street lighting app D

	37 Local Transport Plan Progress report 2008
	Item 37 - LTP progress app a

	38 Older People and Community Safety - Proposal for a Scrutiny Panel
	39 ECSOSC Work Plan
	item 39 work plan




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 

 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

4.00PM 10 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 

 

MINUTES 

 

Present: Councillors Morgan (Chairman); Janio (Deputy Chairman), Davey, Davis, Drake, 
Rufus and Smart 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

30. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

 
30A  Declarations of Substitutes 
 
30.1 There were none 
 
30b Declarations of Interests 
 
There were none 
 
30c Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
 
31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2008 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
32. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 

 



 

2 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

10 NOVEMBER 

2008 

32.1 The Chairman reminded the Committee of the Joint workshop with the Culture Tourism 
and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the London Road Supplementary 
Planning Document to be held on January 7th. A start time of 3pm would be convenient for the 
Members present. 
 
32.2  The Chairman also noted that he had received complaints from residents about missed 
waste collections and would be asking for information at the next Committee meeting.  
 
33. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
There were none. 
 
34. PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
34. 1 The Head of Performance and Improvement Barbara Green introduced the report on the 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment Environment service block and gave details on the 
table of indicators. Further performance reports were scheduled for this Committee for January 
and March meetings. 
 
34.2 Asked about satisfaction with waste collection, she said the 68% was based on a survey 
undertaken in 2006; a local survey in 2007 showed a satisfaction rate of more than 77%. As 
regards Indicator E12, reducing road casualties, she said actions were being taken. 
 
34.3 The Chairman said he would like more information on waste collection in discussing 
performance at the next meeting. 
 
34.4 Committee asked how satisfaction levels were measured and why and how some 
indicators were adjusted for deprivation. More information would be provided. 
 
34.5 RESOLVED –  (1) That the Committee be updated on the Council’s performance against 
the Environment CPA service block and continue to monitor performance. 
 
(2) That Committee approve the plan to bring performance reports before them as follows: 
 
Q2 Performance report – meeting of 26 January 2009 
Q3 Performance report meeting of 23rd Match 2009. 
 
35. STREET LIGHTING 

 
35.1 The Chairman welcomed Mr Nigel Hall of EDF to the meeting to discuss street lighting. 
EDF is the Distribution Network Operator (DNO) for Brighton and Hove. 
 
35.2 The Head of Network Management introduced the report.  The street lighting service had 
been moved to ‘Network Management’ in April. Action was being taken to improve 
performance and business processes including staff support were being updated. Brighton and 
Hove had a wide variety of street lighting columns and a high proportion that were more than 
40 years old; this caused complex difficulties. 
 
35.3 Members noted that lighting provided by Council Housing or Housing Associations was 
not within the remit of Highways. The Highways specialist contractor Colas was set up for 



 

3 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

10 NOVEMBER 

2008 

working only on the road network. The Senior Engineer, Highways and Streetworks said that 
all Highways street lighting was numbered and marked. 
 
35.4 The Committee expressed the view that customer service could be improved by 
simplifying the process for reporting lighting faults wherever they occur.  
 
35.5 Replying the questions on rising energy prices and the environmental and financial costs 
of street lighting, the officers said faulty lights needed to be given first priority and day burning 
lamps would be dealt with as soon as possible.  
 
35.6 Meanwhile a number of more environmentally-friendly initiatives such as lower-wattage 
lamps and solar powered options were being investigated and more cost-effective alternatives 
would be introduced where possible.  However the financial cost of repair/maintenance and 
replacement of lighting columns was significant. 
 
35.7 Mr Hall thanked the Committee for inviting him to discuss street lighting and referred to his 
paper that had been circulated with the agenda.  He said Local Authorities had common 
issues, especially with rising energy costs, and it was important to develop energy efficient 
lighting schemes. He also pointed out that heritage stock usually had heritage cables. 
 
35.8 He said EDF had done a lot of work this year towards ‘Excellence in Unmetered 
Connections.’  There were more staff working on repairs, different work practices and changes 
to contracts. Other major steps forward were the new Service Level Agreement and a new 
system of performance reporting. As regards Communications, bi-monthly meeting with officers 
are being scheduled. 
 
35.9 Mr Hall said this had been a challenging year. He had had positive feedback and he felt 
there was the basis of a good working relationship between EDF and the Council. 
 
35.10 Answering questions Mr Hall said unmetered connections were normal practice, where 
the loading was steady. The new service standards published by regulator Ofgem applicable to 
all DNOs were ‘stretched’ in certain areas – for example emergency attendance within 2 hours 
could be a challenge 
  
35.11 The Committee noted that EDF own the power cable, electricity supply system and plant 
and the Council owns the street lights. The maintenance contract with Colas was due to expire 
in 4 – 5 years. 
 
35.12 Members remarked that street lighting in itself did have equalities implications in that it 
can enhance the quality of life for people using the public highway especially those with visual 
impairment. 
 
35.13 The Committee considered whether to set up a scrutiny review, in good time before the 
current maintenance contract expires, to including different lighting options and best practice 
elsewhere. 
 
35.14 Taking into account the new team, new service level agreement, new performance 
monitoring system and current trials with lights it was agreed to ask for an officer progress 
report in one year. 
 



 

4 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

10 NOVEMBER 

2008 

35.15 The Chairman thanked Mr Hall for speaking to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED (1) that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(2) that a progress report, including simplifying fault reporting, be requested to a meeting in one 
year. 
 
36. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT 2008 

 
37.1 The Head of Transport Strategy and Projects and Head of Transport Planning introduced 
the report that will be considered by the Environment Cabinet Member at the meeting on 11 
December.  
 
37.2 Members were particularly concerned about the number of road casualties and heard 
about the measures being taken to reduce casualties. This included prioritisation of resources 
to addressing problems at the highest risk sites – currently based on a programme agreed by 
Environment Committee in 2006. 
 
37.3  Officers answered queries as follows: 
 
1) Q Is the Rapid Transport System viable? Why would it cost £13milliion? How are major 
developments along the way, factored into the feasibility? 
 
A A business case has been submitted to the Government, including transport modelling, 
indicating the positive economic case for RTS. This addressed issues such as practical 
delivery, operation and patronage and value for money. Investment would be needed in both 
road and passenger infrastructure and vehicles. The current option seeks to use buses which 
also allows the possibility to convert to an alternative system, if appropriate 
 
2) Q Can the Council have any control of bus routes in the City – eg along the seafront, north-
south routes, and east-west other than via Palmeira Square and Churchill Square? 
 
A Bus services are provided in accordance with current legislation – which provides for a 
deregulated and commercial operating environment. Therefore it is the bus operators who 
identify, register and run bus routes, rather than Local Authorities. 
 
3) Q Why are there not more bus services on the outskirts of the City? 
 
A As referred to previously, bus routes are run on a commercial basis, and therefore less busy 
areas/routes/times are unlikely to fulfil this requirement. This may include some areas outside 
the central area. A small number of services that are deemed to be ‘socially necessary’ by the 
council, and may therefore serve the outskirts of the city or operate at less busy times of the 
day, are contracted out and supported financially by the council to enable them to operate. The 
Council’s Bus Strategy can be made available on request. 
 
4) Q Is it possible for a private promoter to introduce a Monorail to complement the rapid 
transport system? 
 
A Yes, potentially. 
 



 

5 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

10 NOVEMBER 

2008 

5) Q What is the latest on Park and Ride? 
 
A Park and Ride remains a priority and part of the council’s overall transport strategy although 
no preferred site has been identified. Discussions are on-going with the administration with 
regard to development and potential delivery of park and ride. 
 
6) Q What is the role and remit of the Traffic Commissioner and what approaches can be made 
to him? 
 
A This would be forwarded to Members. 
 
7) Q Continuing concerns have been expressed about the safety of cyclists with regard to the 
new cycle lanes in Grand Avenue; what is being done? 
 
A Officers are undertaking a post-implementation review. After analysis in the coming weeks, 
some modifications may be made to the scheme. Further information to be forwarded to the 
Committee. 
 
8) Q Figures have previously shown a doubling in the number of cycling trips. What progress 
are we making? 
 
A For some surveys, counts of traffic/people (including cyclists) have been undertaken ‘by 
hand.’ Working more closely with Cycling England, new automatic traffic counters have been 
installed to collect data and enable a more valid and robust baseline to be set and therefore 
valid comparisons to be made in future. 
 
37.4 Officers would provide the Committee members with a briefing note on the key elements 
of the Local Transport Bill, soon to receive Royal Assent and become an Act. 
 
37.5 The Committee wished to add Buses, Cycling and Rapid Transport System  to the 
Committee’s Work Plan. 
 
37.6 RESOLVED;  (1) that the comments/queries made at this meeting be taken into account 
by the Environment Cabinet Member. 
 
(2) That further information on Traffic Commissioners, Grand Avenue cycle lanes review and 
Local Transport Bill, be forwarded to the Committee Members as minuted above 
 
37. INTEGRATED TRANSPORT 

 
The Head of Transport Strategy and Projects gave a presentation on Integrated Transport in 
Brighton & Hove. 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 
 
 
38. OLDER PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY - PROPOSAL FOR A SCRUTINY 

PANEL 

 



 

6 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

10 NOVEMBER 

2008 

38.1 The Committee agreed to set up a scrutiny panel on Older People and Community Safety.  
Councillors Mo Marsh Bill Randall, David Smart and David Watkins would serve on the Panel 
and the Older People’s Council co-optee would be John Eyles. 
 
38.2 It was noted that individual older people as well as agencies would be invited to contribute 
to the review. 
 
38.3 RESOLVED:  (1) that a cross—party scrutiny panel on older people and community safety 
be established. 
 
(2) that the panel comprise four elected BHCC councillors and one non-voting co-optee of the 
Older People’s Council 
 
(3) That the remit of the Panel as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed 
 
(4) that Help the Aged be added to the list of initial consultees. 
 
 
39. ECSOSC WORK PLAN 

 
39.1 Members noted that there were a number of issues they wished to pursue and they would 
need to prioritise items for consideration at future meetings.  
 
39.2 An officer report on allotments would be brought to the January 26 meeting. 
 
39.3 The Chairman asked for additional information on missed waste collections, particularly in 
the East Brighton area, to be included in the next meeting. 
 
39.4 The Committee was asked to forward comments/queries regarding buses to the Scrutiny 
Support Officer, for an officer report to a future meeting. 
 
40. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET, CABINET MEMBER OR COUNCIL 

 
Comments on Item 37, the Local Transport Plan progress report 2008 to be taken forward to 
the Environment Cabinet Member Meeting 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.40pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  



 

7 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

10 NOVEMBER 

2008 

 


